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Honorable Timothy D. Littrell

Attorney, Town of Courtland

P.O. Box 837

757 Lawrence Street

Moulton, AL 35650

Municipalities – Water Boards – Competitive Bid Law 

Section 11-50-191 of the Code of Alabama permits the transfer of all or part of a water system from one municipality to another, subject to the provisions of section 11-50-192, but does not permit a transfer directly to a public corporation.  Once a system is transferred to the city, the city may, under section 

11-50-13, transfer it to its incorpo​rated utility board.  Section 11-50-13 also permits all or part of a water system to be directly transferred by a municipality to a public corporation.  

Sections 11-50-170 through 11‑50‑174 concern the transfer of water systems owned by public cor​porations.  In a case where the seller of a water system is not a public corporation, sections 11‑50‑170 through 11-50-174 are not applica​ble.

The state Competitive Bid Law is not applicable when two governmental entities contract with one another.

Dear Mr. Littrell:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTIONS 1 AND 2


Is there any legal impediment to the Town of Courtland proceeding with the sale of its water system?  


Can the town proceed pursuant to § 11‑50‑190, et seq., and if so must the transfer, pursuant to the above-cited sections, be from the Town of Courtland to the City of Moulton, or can the transfer be to the Moulton Water Board?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


You stated in your letter that the Town of Courtland owns its water system and wishes to sell a portion of that system to the City of Moulton.  The Moulton Water System is operated by the Moulton Water Board, incorporated under sections 11-50-310 through 11-50-324 of the Code of Alabama.  There are two ways in which this may be accomplished.  


Section 11-50-191 of the Code of Alabama, in pertinent part, states the following:



Each municipality which now or hereafter owns



a system or part of a system is hereby authorized



to transfer and convey one or more systems, or



any part or parts of a system or systems, or any



rights incidental thereto, without the necessity



of authorization at an election of the qualified



voters of such municipality, to any other 



municipality in Alabama. . . .

ALA. CODE § 11-50-191 (1992).  Such a transfer is subject to the provi​sions of section 11-50-192.  ALA. CODE § 11-50-192 (1992).


Section 11-50-13(a) of the Code of Alabama reads as follows:

   (a) Each municipality in Alabama which now or hereafter owns a waterworks plant and system, a sewer plant and system, an electric plant and system and a gas plant and system, or any one or more thereof, is hereby authorized to transfer and convey one or more of such plants and systems or any part or parts of such plants and systems or any rights incidental thereto, without the neces​sity of authorization at an election of the quali​fied voters of such municipality, to a board which is a public corporation organized and incorporated under Sections 11-50-231 through 11-50-238, 11-50-240 and 11-50-241, as amended, or under any act providing for the incorporation of like boards to own and operate any waterworks plant or system, any sewer plant or system, any electric plant or system or any gas plant or system, whether such board was incorpo​rated with the approval of the municipality own​ing such plant and system or with the approval of some other municipality in Alabama.

ALA. CODE § 11-50-13(a) (1992).


Based upon the facts stated in your letter, Alabama law permits the transfer from the Town of Courtland directly to the City of Moulton under section 11-50-191.  ALA. CODE § 11-50-191 (1992).  The city could then transfer the system to its public corporation under section 11-50-13.  ALA. CODE § 11-50-13 (1992).  Alabama law also permits the transfer to be made, under section 11-50-13(a), directly to a public corporation.  ALA. CODE § 11-50-13(a) (1992).

CONCLUSION


Section 11-50-191 of the Code of Alabama permits the transfer of all or part of a water system from one municipality to another, subject to the provisions of section 11-50-192, but does not permit a transfer directly to a public corporation.  Once a system is transferred to the city, the city may, under section 11-50-13, transfer it to its incorporated utility board.  Section 11-50-13 also permits all or part of a water system to be directly transferred by a municipality to a public corporation.

QUESTION 3


Does § 11-50-170, et seq., have any appli​cation to this proposed transfer?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 11-50-170 of the Code of Alabama involves public corpo​rations that own a water system or systems.  Under the facts presented, the Town of Courtland owns the water system from which a portion is to be transferred.  The Town of Courtland is not a public corporation, and as such, sections 11-50-170 through 11-50-174 are not applicable.

CONCLUSION

Sections 11-50-170 through 11-50-174 of the Code of Alabama con​cern the transfer of a water system owned by a public corporation.  The Town of Courtland owns the water system referenced, and is not a public corporation.  Sections 11-50-170 through 11-50-174, therefore, are not applicable to the proposed transfer.

QUESTION 4


Is the State Bid Law or the Public Service Commission implicated in this proposed transac​tion?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The purpose of the Competitive Bid Law is to ensure that the best service or product will be obtained at the lowest cost possible when pub​lic funds are being used.  The Attorney General has ruled on numerous occasions that “the Competitive Bid Law governing purchases by state or local agencies is not operative whenever two governmental entities con​tract with one another.”  Attorney General’s Opinion to Tandy D. Little, dated January 4, 1991, A.G. No. 91-00131.  The Town of Courtland and the City of Moulton are both governmental entities.  The Competitive Bid Law, therefore, does not apply to this transfer between these two govern​mental entities.  The Public Service Commission is furthermore not impli​cated in any way based upon the facts of this proposed transfer.

CONCLUSION
The Competitive Bid Law does not apply when two governmental entities contract with one another.  The Town of Courtland and the City of Moulton are each governmental entities and, therefore, a contract with one another does not operate to invoke applicability of the Competitive Bid Law.  The Public Service Commission is not implicated under the facts of this proposed transfer.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.

Chief, Opinions Division
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